

No. 1101397

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

WYETH, INC., ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

DANNY WEEKS, ET AL.,

Appellees.

Certified Question from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Alabama, Southern Division:
Case No. 1:10-cv-602

**BRIEF OF PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANTS**

CHILTON DAVIS VARNER
STEPHEN B. DEVEREAUX
HEATHER M. HOWARD
Admitted Pro Hac Vice
FRANKLIN P. BRANNEN (BRA-136)
KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree Street N.E.
Atlanta, Ga. 30309
(404) 572-4600 (telephone)
(404) 572-5100 (facsimile)
cvarner@kslaw.com
sdevereaux@kslaw.com
hhoward@kslaw.com
fbrannen@kslaw.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....1

II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

III. ARGUMENT5

 A. Under Alabama Law, Pharmaceutical Companies’
 Obligation to Warn Doctors is No Broader Than (and
 Derives From) Their Duty to Warn Their Own
 Customers.5

 1. The District Court’s Reliance on the Learned
 Intermediary Doctrine Was Misplaced.6

 2. The Learned Intermediary Doctrine Provides
 Only That a Drug Manufacturer Can Satisfy its
 Duty to Warn Consumers of its Drugs by Warning
 the Doctor Intermediary.10

 a. Product Manufacturers Have a Duty To Warn
 Their Customers Regarding Their Products.
 10

 b. The Duty to Warn Has Been Limited for
 Prescription Drugs Because of the Unique
 Circumstances They Present.....14

 3. Appellees’ Claims Fail As a Matter of Law
 Because The Brand Name Defendants Had No Duty
 to Warn Either Mr. Weeks or His Physician. .19

 B. Permitting Liability Against an Entity that Did
 Not Make the Injury-Producing Product Creates a
 Troubling Precedent.20

IV. CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ackermann v. Wyeth Pharms., 526 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2008) .16

Atkins v. Am. Motors Corp., 335 So. 2d 134 (Ala. 1976) ...11

Barnett v. Mentor H/S, Inc., 133 F. Supp. 2d 507 (N.D. Tex. 2001)18

Barnhill v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc., No. 06-0282, 2007 WL 5787186 (S.D. Ala. Apr. 24, 2007) 7

Boles v. Parris, 952 So. 2d 364 (Ala. 2006)25

Burke v. Wyeth, Inc., No. G-09-00082, 2009 WL 3698480 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 7, 2009), adopted (S.D. Tex. Oct. 29, 2009).... 7

Cline v. Ashland, Inc., 970 So. 2d 755 (Ala. 2007)25

Demuth Dev. Corp. v. Merck & Co., Inc., 432 F. Supp. 990 (E.D.N.Y. 1977)13

Enoch v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co., 534 So. 2d 266 (Ala. 1988)12

Green v. Wyeth Pharms., Inc., No. CV06-3917, 2007 WL 6428717 (Ala. Cir. Ct. May 14, 2007) 7

Keck v. Dryvit Sys., Inc., 830 So. 2d 1 (Ala. 2002)25

McNeil v. Wyeth, 462 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2006) 9

Moretti v. Wyeth, No. 2:08-CV-00396, 2009 WL 749532 (D. Nev. Mar. 20, 2009) 7

Mosley v. Wyeth, Inc., 719 F. Supp. 2d 1340 (S.D. Ala. 2010)7, 11

Nail v. Publix Super Mkts., Inc., No. 1091740, 2011 WL 1820087 (Ala. May 13, 2011)16

Pritchett v. ICN Med. Alliance, 938 So. 2d 933 (Ala. 2006)12

Reyes v. Wyeth Labs., 498 F.2d 1264 (5th Cir. 1974)16

Simpson v. Wyeth, Inc., No. 7:100cv001771, 2010 WL 5485812 (N.D. Ala. Dec. 9, 2010), adopted by 2011 WL 10607 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 4, 2011)7, 17

Smith v. Wyeth, Inc., 657 F.3d 420 (6th Cir. 2011)13

Stone v. Smith, Kline & French Labs., 447 So. 2d 1301 (Ala. 1984)11, 14

<i>Thompson-Hayward Chem. Co. v. Childress</i> , 169 So. 2d 305 (Ala. 1964)	12
<i>Toole v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 235 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Vitolo v. Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 634 N.Y.S.2d 362 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1995)	18
<i>Walls v. Alpharma USPD, Inc.</i> , 887 So. 2d 881 (Ala. 2004) ..	9

TREATISES

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 388	16
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 402A(1)	11, 14, 23
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS, PRODUCTS LIABILITY § 9	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lars Noah, <i>Adding Insult to Injury: Paying for Harms Caused By a Competitor's Copycat Product</i> , 45 TORT TRIAL & INS. PRAC. L.J. 673 (2010)	24
W. Prosser, LAW OF TORTS (4th ed. 1971)	13
